
Descendants of Francis Robert Nicholson 14 January 2012

1

First Generation

1.  In 1852 Francis Robert Nicholson was  in Labourer. He was born on 19 Sep 1852 in Cornsay House, 
Cornsay (Lancaster 3Q1852-10a174) (BC). He appeared in the census in 1871 in Cornsay.. In 1871 Francis 
was  in General Labourer. He appeared in the census in 1881 in 103, Liddle Street, Cornsay, Durham.. In 1881 
he was  in Engine Driver. Between 1886 and 1911 Francis was  in Engineman at a colliery. He appeared in the 
census in 1891 in 295, West Street, Cornsay, Durham. In 1891 he was  in Boiler minder at colliery. Francis 
appeared in the census in 1901 in 295, West Street, New Cornsay, Cornsay.. He appeared in the census in 1911 
in 295, West Street, Cornsay, Durham (Three Rooms). He died in 1939 at the age of 87 in Durham (1Q1940-
10a903)(87). Francis was buried in 1940 in Quebec, Durham. On the C1881 & C1891 Called Robert 

Nicholson. 

On his Daughters birth certificate Dorothy  in 1886 he calls himself Robert Nicholson.

Francis Robert Nicholson and Ellen Gilhespy were married on 11 Dec 1875 in The parish church of  St. 
Oswalds, Durham (3Q1875-10a541)(MC). Witness at marriage  Thomas Gillespy & Thomas Magee Married  in 
Quebec Durham 3rd Quarter 1875 - 10a 541 
(checked 1871, 1875 to 1885) Ellen Gilhespy, daughter of Thomas Gilhespy and Martha Thompson, was born 
in 1857 in Lanchester, (Durham 2Q1857-10a242). She appeared in the census in 1861 in Hallgarth St, Elvet, 
Durhan. She was educated  in 1861 in Scholar. Ellen appeared in the census in 1861 in Hallgarth St, Elvet, 
Durhan. She appeared in the census in 1871 in Cornsay (Visitor - staying with grandfather Mark Johnson). She 
appeared in the census in 1881 in 103, Liddle Street, Cornsay, Durham. Ellen appeared in the census in 1891 in 

295, West Street, Cornsay, Lanchester.. She appeared in the census in 1891 in 295, West Street, Cornsay, Durham. She 
appeared in the census in 1901 in 295, West Street, New Cornsay, Cornsay.. Ellen appeared in the census in 1911 in 295, 
West Street, Cornsay, Durham (Three Rooms). She was buried in 1947 in Quebec, Durham. She died in 1947 at the age of 90 
in Darlington (3Q1947-1a184)(90). The GRO show her birth as GILHESPEY but her marriage certificate shows the name as 
GILHESPY. 

On the C1911 it says she had 8 children with 7 alive. 

Known as my black grandma as she always wore a black crinoline dress

Francis Robert Nicholson and Ellen Gilhespy had the following children:

2 i. Dorothy Nicholson, born 10 Jul 1886, 295, West Street, New Cornsay, Cornsay, Lanchester.(Lanchester 
10a 317); married James Preston Taylor, 9 Aug 1910, The parish church of Hamsteels, Durham.; died 
Nov 1966, Darlington - (1a 219)(80).

3 ii. John Robert Nicholson, born 1877, Cornsay Village, Lanchester, Durham.; married Annie Bousfield, 
1901, Lanchester, Durham (1Q1901-10a425); died bef 1947.

4 iii. Thomas Nicholson, born 1879, Lanchester, Durham.; married Harriet Lee, 1906, St. Johns Chapel. 
(Weardale 1Q1906-10a397).

5 iv. William Nicholson, born 1881, Lanchester, Durham.; died bef 1980.
6 v. Edward Nicholson, born 1891, Cornsay Colliery. (Lanchester, Durham. 3Q1891-10a370); married 

Beatrice Frances Barker, 23 Jun 1923, West Hackney Parish Church (Hackney 2Q1923-1b826); died bet 
1977 and 1980.

7 vi. Joseph Nicholson, born 1894, Lanchester, Durham.; died bet 1950 and 1955.
8 vii. Martha Nicholson, born 1884, Lanchester, Durham.; married George Hope, Quebec; died bef 1938.

Second Generation

2.  Dorothy Nicholson (Francis Robert-1) was born on 10 Jul 1886 in 295, West Street, New Cornsay, Cornsay, 



Descendants of Francis Robert Nicholson 14 January 2012

2

Lanchester.(Lanchester 10a 317). She appeared in the census in 1891 in 295, West Street, Cornsay, Durham. She appeared in 
the census in 1901 in 295, West Street, Cornsay, Lanchester.. In 1901 Dorothy was  in School Teacher-Cornsay. She lived in 
New Cornsay in 1910. She lived in 295, West Street, Cornsay, Lanchester. in 1917. Dorothy lived in 28, Nichstream Lane, 
Cockerton, Darlington in 1940. She died in Nov 1966 at the age of 80 in Darlington - (1a 219)(80). My - Gordons 
grandmother 

Birth registered in Lanchester 3rd Quarter 1886 10a 317. 

Death registered in December Quarter 1966 - Darlington 1a 219.

Dorothy Nicholson and James Preston Taylor were married on 9 Aug 1910 in The parish church of 
Hamsteels, Durham.. They were married on 9 Aug 1910 in Francis Robert Nicholson & George Wales 
Lambton.. Wedding cake card 9th August 1910 -address given as 3, Holly Street, Durham. James 
Preston Taylor was born on 5 Dec 1885 in 30, Hamilton Row, Waterhouses, Durham. He appeared in 
the census in 1901 in At - South Terrace, Cornsay. In 1901 he was  in School Teacher. James lived in 
New Cornsay in 1910. In 1910 he was  in Civil Servant(clerk). 1st WW -2nd Corp. Royal Engineers - 
No139960 In 1917 he was  in National Insurance Clerk. James lived in 295, West Street, Cornsay, 

Lanchester. in 1917. He lived in 28, Nichstream Lane, Cockerton, Darlington in 1940. He died Old Age in Dec 1976 at the 
age of 91 in Bury (40-1643)(91). James was cremated in Bury - Ashes in St Johns Church. My - Grandfather 

Death registered 4th Quarter 1976 - NYNDBURN/R 40-1643.

James Preston Taylor and Dorothy Nicholson had the following children:

9 i. Francis Edward Taylor, born 20 Aug 1917, 295, West Street, Cornsay, Lanchester.(BC); married Ethel 
Amelia Turnpenny, 18 Dec 1937, The parish church , Wimbledon.(MC); married Nellie Lampitt, 27 Feb 
1960, St. Nicholas, Droitwich; died 15 Aug 1992, Malvern Community Hospital, Malvern (DC).

10 ii. Doreen Ellen Taylor, born 22 Jan 1921, Hersham, Surry.; married Arthur Hulse, 6 Feb 1945, 
Darlington.

3.  John Robert Nicholson (Francis Robert-1) was born in 1877 in Cornsay Village, Lanchester, Durham.. He appeared in 
the census in 1881 in At - 103 Liddle Street, Cornsay, Durham. He appeared in the census in 1891 in 295, West Street, 
Cornsay, Durham. In 1891 John was  in Masons Labourer. He appeared in the census in 1901 in Jubilee Villa, Cornay.. In 
1901 he was  in Colliery Mason. John appeared in the census in 1911 in 186, High Street, Cornsay Collliery, Durham (Two 
Rooms). In 1911 he was  in Mason, Bricklayer. He died before 1947 at the age of 70.

John Robert Nicholson and Annie Bousfield were married in 1901 in Lanchester, Durham (1Q1901-10a425). They were 
divorced in Date not known. Annie Bousfield was born in 1877 in Bedale, Yorks (1Q1877-9d663). She lived in Jubilee 
Villa, Cornsay. in 1901. She appeared in the census in 1911 in 186, High Street, Cornsay Collliery, Durham (Two Rooms).

4.  Thomas Nicholson (Francis Robert-1) was born in 1879 in Lanchester, Durham.. He appeared in the census in 1881 in At - 
103, Liddle Street, Cornsay, Durham. He appeared in the census in 1891 in 295, West Street, Cornsay, Durham. Thomas was 
educated  in 1891 in Scholar. He appeared in the census in 1901 in 295, West Street, Cornsay, Lanchester.. He appeared in 
the census in 1901 in Butcher. Thomas appeared in the census in 1911 in 4, Commercial St, Cornsay (Four Rooms). In 1911 
he was  in Butcher. I (Gordon) remember as a child going to see uncle Tom at the butchersstop. They also killed the animals 
in the abattoir, which were buildings in a courtyard at the rear of the shop, this was in Lanchester, the next village to 
Cornsay. I also remember all the head shields that they used to put over the animals heads which had a steel spike that fitted 
into the shield and was driven into the brain by a large mallet,quick and painless death. 
He had an old Lanchester car which he used to let us play in round the courtyard,must have been my first taste of being 
involved with old cars ! 
From "Kellys Directory 1938" 



Descendants of Francis Robert Nicholson 14 January 2012

3

Cornsay Colliery, Durham - Nicholson Thomas, Butcher.

Thomas Nicholson and Harriet Lee were married in 1906 in St. Johns Chapel. (Weardale 1Q1906-10a397). Harriet Lee was 
born in 1878 in Stanhope, Durham. She appeared in the census in 1911 in 4, Commercial St, Cornsay (Four Rooms). On the 
C1911 it says she has been married for 5 years had two children and two still alive.

Thomas Nicholson and Harriet Lee had the following children:

11 i. Nellie Nicholson, born 1908, Corsay Colliery (Lanchester 1Q1910-10a372); married Frederick 
Mawhinney, 1934, Lanchester, Durham (2Q1934-10a680); died 1936, Weardale, Durham (2Q1936-
10a297)(28).

ii. Doris Lee Nicholson was born in 1910 in Cornsay Colliery. (Lanchester, Durham. 4Q1910-10a372). She 
appeared in the census in 1911 in 4, Commercial St, Cornsay (Four Rooms). Auntie Doreen said that 
Doris never married and brought up Nellie`s son after she died in childbirth.

12 iii. Joseph Preston Nicholson, born 1918; married Doreen Churnside, Lanchester.; died 1979.
13 iv. Jean Nicholson, born 1920, Cornsay; married John Dagg, 1945, Lanchester..

5.  William Nicholson (Francis Robert-1) was born in 1881 in Lanchester, Durham.. He appeared in the census in 1881 in At - 
103, Liddle Street, Cornsay, Durham.. He appeared in the census in 1891 in 295, West Street, Cornsay, Durham. William 
was educated  in 1891 in Scholar. He appeared in the census in 1901 in 295, West Street, Cornsay, Lanchester.. In 1901 he 
was  in Joiner -  carpenter. William died before 1980 at the age of 99.

Unknown was born (date unknown).

6.  Edward Nicholson (Francis Robert-1) was born in 1891 in Cornsay Colliery. (Lanchester, Durham. 
3Q1891-10a370). He appeared in the census in 1901 in 295, West Street, Cornsay, Lanchester.. He 
appeared in the census in 1911 in 5, Robson Terraces, Staincliff, Durham (Five rooms). In 1911 Edward 
was  in Apprentice Tailor. He died between 1977 and 1980 at the age of 86. On the C1911 staying with 
James Preston Taylor & his sister Dorothy Nicholson. 

I know he workes for Burberry for a number of years - I rememember mygrandmother Dorothy being so 
proud of the wonderfull cloths that Edward used to supply her with. She allways looked extremely well 

dressed and do not think she was in that sort of financial league, therefore think that her brother Edward used to treat her !

Edward Nicholson and Beatrice Frances Barker were married on 23 Jun 1923 in West Hackney Parish Church (Hackney 
2Q1923-1b826). Card for marriage cake card - Address given as 44, Foulden Road, Stoke Newington, N.16. Beatrice 
Frances Barker was born in 1892 in Wandsworth, London, England (Wandsworth 3Q1892-1d652). She was buried between 
1977 and 1980.

7.  Joseph Nicholson (Francis Robert-1) was born in 1894 in Lanchester, Durham.. He appeared in the census in 1901 in 
295, West Street, Cornsay, Lanchester.. He died between 1950 and 1955 at the age of 56.

Mary died between 1950 and 1955.

8.  Martha Nicholson (Francis Robert-1) was born in 1884 in Lanchester, Durham.. She appeared in the census in 1891 in 
295, West Street, Cornsay, Durham. She was educated  in 1891 in Scholar. Martha appeared in the census in 1901 in 295, 



Descendants of Francis Robert Nicholson 14 January 2012

4

West Street, Cornsay, Lanchester.. She died before 1938 at the age of 54.

Martha Nicholson and George Hope were married in Quebec. George Hope was born (date unknown).

George Hope and Martha Nicholson had the following children:

14 i. Flossie Hope.
15 ii. Wilf Hope, married Jenny, Stanhope.
16 iii. Jack Hope, married Enid Churnside, Lanchester.; died 1979.
17 iv. Edward Hope, married Nan, Hexham; died 1999.
18 v. George Hope.
19 vi. Dorothy Hope.

Third Generation

9.  Francis Edward Taylor (Dorothy Nicholson-2, Francis Robert-1) was born on 20 Aug 1917 in 295, West 
Street, Cornsay, Lanchester.(BC). In 1937 he was  in Civil Servant. He lived in 51, Toynbee Road, Wimbledon, 
London in 1937. Francis lived in 65, Lambton Road, Wimbledon, London. in 1938. He lived in 20, Hawkswood 
Estate, Leeds 5. in 1939. In 1940 he was  in Aircraft Engineer. Francis lived in 5, Larkhill Road, London Road, 
Worcs. in 1946. He lived in 112, Spetchley Road, Worcs. in 1954. In 1960 he was  in Estimating Engineer.. 
Marriage conducted by Arthur Hulse - Brother in Law In 1961 Francis was  in Chief Estimator. He lived in 
Owner "Red Lion Inn" Malvern in 1963. He lived in 46, North Malvern Road, Malvern, Worcs in 1970. Francis 
died Cerebral metastases & Carcinoma of lung(75) on 15 Aug 1992 at the age of 74 in Malvern Community 

Hospital, Malvern (DC). He was buried in Cremated, Astwood Cemetry - Worcester. CERTIFICATE 0F REGISTRY  OF 
BIRTH - 
Date                      3 rd, October 1917 
District                  Lanchester 
Entry No                412 
Book No                 142 
DEATH CERTIFICATE 
Date                        17-8-1992 
District                     Malvern 
Entry No                   48 

See Trees Gordon No 1 & Nicholson.

Francis Edward Taylor and Ethel Amelia Turnpenny were married on 18 Dec 1937 in The parish church , 
Wimbledon.(MC). He married Ethel Amelia Turnpenny on 18th Dec 1937 - The Witness was 
W.T.A.Treacarthy & A.P.Naion Ethel Amelia Turnpenny was born (date unknown). 

Francis Edward Taylor and Ethel Amelia Turnpenny had the following child:

i. Gordon Arnold Taylor was born on 26 Mar 1938 in Wimbledon, London.

Francis Edward Taylor and Nellie Lampitt were married on 27 Feb 1960 in St. Nicholas, Droitwich. They were married on 
27 Feb 1960. Witness - Kenneth William Edward Beard & William Thomas Lampitt LIVED AT 
Francis Edward Taylor. 



Descendants of Francis Robert Nicholson 14 January 2012

5

112, Spetchly Road 
Worcester. 
Nellie Gladys Lampitt 
20, Burrish Street, 
Droitwich 
Marriage Entry 
No 92 - St Nicholas - Droitwich Nellie Lampitt was born (date unknown).

10.  Doreen Ellen Taylor (Dorothy Nicholson-2, Francis Robert-1) was born on 22 Jan 1921 in Hersham, 
Surry.. She served in the military in Second World War -WAF-179099. 

Doreen Ellen Taylor and Arthur Hulse were married on 6 Feb 1945 in Darlington. Arthur Hulse was 
born on 19 Oct 1920 in Chesterton, Newcastle-Under-Lyme. In the RAF between 1939-1945 He died on 
11 Sep 1983 at the age of 62 in Great Ness, Shropshire.. He was buried on 16 Sep 1983 in Cremated -
Shrewsbury.Funeral service at St Andrews Church, Great Ness.. Arthur was  in Priest - Ordained at 
Durham, then vicar at Cannock Chase then St Johns, Bury.. 

Arthur Hulse and Doreen Ellen Taylor had the following children:

20 i. Arther Preston Hulse, born 27 Jun 1950, Cannock; married Valeria Hunt, 7 Jul 1973, St Johns, Bury.
21 ii. John Henry Hulse, born 9 Oct 1948, Cannock; married Kathryn Helen Birbeck, 27 Aug 1967, St Johns, 

Bury.

11.  Nellie Nicholson (Thomas-2, Francis Robert-1) was born in 1908 in Corsay Colliery (Lanchester 1Q1910-10a372). She 
appeared in the census in 1911 in 4, Commercial St, Cornsay (Four Rooms). She died in 1936 at the age of 28 in Weardale, 
Durham (2Q1936-10a297)(28). Auntie Doreen said she died young - but it looks as if she died giving birth. Auntie Doreen 
said she died in childbirth.

Nellie Nicholson and Frederick Mawhinney were married in 1934 in Lanchester, Durham (2Q1934-10a680). Frederick 
Mawhinney was born in 1908 in Sunderland, Durham (2Q1908-10a911). He appeared in the census in 1911 in 8, Second 
Street, Easington Colliery, Castle Eden, Durham. He died in 1984 at the age of 76 in Sunderland, Durham (Dec 1984-3-
1834)(76)).

Frederick Mawhinney and Nellie Nicholson had the following child:

i. John N Mawhinney was born in 1936 in Weardale, Durham. (2Q1936-10a417).

12.  Joseph Preston Nicholson (Thomas-2, Francis Robert-1) was born in 1918. He died in 1979 at the age of 61.

Joseph Preston Nicholson and Doreen Churnside were married in Lanchester.. Doreen Churnside was born (date unknown).



Descendants of Francis Robert Nicholson 14 January 2012

6

13.  Jean Nicholson (Thomas-2, Francis Robert-1) was born in 1920 in Cornsay.

Jean Nicholson and John Dagg were married in 1945 in Lanchester.. John Dagg was born (date unknown).

John Dagg and Jean Nicholson had the following children:

22 i. Johny Dagg, born 1947, Durham.
23 ii. Judith Dagg, born 1944, Durham.

14.  Flossie Hope (Martha Nicholson-2, Francis Robert-1) was born (date unknown).

Jack McKie was born (date unknown).

Jack McKie and Flossie Hope had the following child:

i. Malcolm McKie was born (date unknown).

15.  Wilf Hope (Martha Nicholson-2, Francis Robert-1) was born (date unknown).

Wilf Hope and Jenny were married in Stanhope. Jenny was born (date unknown).

Wilf Hope and Jenny had the following children:

i. Child Hope was born (date unknown).
ii. Child Hope was born (date unknown).

16.  Jack Hope (Martha Nicholson-2, Francis Robert-1) died in 1979.

Jack Hope and Enid Churnside were married in Lanchester.. Enid Churnside was born (date unknown).

17.  Edward Hope (Martha Nicholson-2, Francis Robert-1) died in 1999.

Edward Hope and Nan were married in Hexham. Nan was born (date unknown).

Edward Hope and Nan had the following child:

i. Maurice Hope was born (date unknown).

18.  George Hope (Martha Nicholson-2, Francis Robert-1) was born (date unknown).

Nellie was born (date unknown).



Descendants of Francis Robert Nicholson 14 January 2012

7

19.  Dorothy Hope (Martha Nicholson-2, Francis Robert-1) was born (date unknown).

Edwards was born (date unknown).

Fourth Generation

20.  Arther Preston Hulse (Doreen Ellen Taylor-3, Dorothy Nicholson-2, Francis Robert-1) was born 
on 27 Jun 1950 in Cannock. He was  in Pobation Service. 

Arther Preston Hulse and Valeria Hunt were married on 7 Jul 1973 in St Johns, Bury. Valeria Hunt was 
born on 7 Apr 1951 in Tottington, Bury.. 

Arther Preston Hulse and Valeria Hunt had the following children:

24 i. Andrew Mark Hulse, born 3 May 1976, Bury; married Angela Jane Turner, 20 Apr 2002, St. Stephens, 
Bury..

ii. Philip James Hulse was born on 19 Dec 1977 in Bury.
iii. Elizabeth Mary Hulse was born on 13 Feb 1982 in Bury.

21.  John Henry Hulse (Doreen Ellen Taylor-3, Dorothy Nicholson-2, Francis Robert-1) was born on 9 
Oct 1948 in Cannock. He was  in Telephone Engineer - Owns Nursing Home. 

John Henry Hulse and Kathryn Helen Birbeck were married on 27 Aug 1967 in St Johns, Bury. Kathryn Helen 
Birbeck was born on 20 Apr 1948 in Penrith. 



Descendants of Francis Robert Nicholson 14 January 2012

8

John Henry Hulse and Kathryn Helen Birbeck had the following children:

25 i. Phillipa Jane Hulse, born 28 Jan 1968, Bury; married Peter Rominger, 22 Jul 1995, Lorch , Germany.
26 ii. Sara Helen Hulse, born 26 Sep 1969, Bury; married Paul Spann, 26 Sep 1992.
27 iii. Stephenie Louise Hulse, born 26 Apr 1971, Bury.

iv. Mathew John Hulse was born on 9 Feb 1973 in Bury. 

v. Danial Ian Hulse was born on 21 Feb 1977 in Bury.

22.  Johny Dagg (Jean Nicholson-3, Thomas-2, Francis Robert-1) was born in 1947 in Durham.

Unknown was born (date unknown).

23.  Judith Dagg (Jean Nicholson-3, Thomas-2, Francis Robert-1) was born in 1944 in Durham.

Unknown was born (date unknown).

Preparer:



Index of Names 14 January 2012

9

BARKER
Beatrice Frances (b. 1892) . . . 3

BIRBECK
Kathryn Helen (b. 1948) . . . 7

BOUSFIELD
Annie (b. 1877) . . . 2

CHURNSIDE
Doreen . . . 5
Enid . . . 6

DAGG
John . . . 6
Johny (b. 1947) . . . 6, 8
Judith (b. 1944) . . . 6, 8

EDWARDS
 . . . 7

GILHESPY
Ellen (b. 1857) . . . 1
Thomas (b. 1829) . . . 1

HOPE
Child . . . 6
Dorothy . . . 4, 7
Edward . . . 4, 6
Flossie . . . 4, 6
George . . . 4, 6
Jack . . . 4, 6
Maurice . . . 6
Wilf . . . 4, 6

HULSE
Andrew Mark (b. 1976) . . . 7
Arther Preston (b. 1950) . . . 5, 7
Arthur (b. 1920) . . . 5
Danial Ian (b. 1977) . . . 8
Elizabeth Mary (b. 1982) . . . 7
John Henry (b. 1948) . . . 5, 7
Mathew John (b. 1973) . . . 8
Philip James (b. 1977) . . . 7
Phillipa Jane (b. 1968) . . . 8
Sara Helen (b. 1969) . . . 8
Stephenie Louise (b. 1971) . . . 8

HUNT
Valeria (b. 1951) . . . 7

JENNY

 . . . 6
LAMPITT

Nellie . . . 5
LEE

Harriet (b. 1878) . . . 3
MARY

 . . . 3
MAWHINNEY

Frederick (b. 1908) . . . 5
John N (b. 1936) . . . 5

MCKIE
Jack . . . 6
Malcolm . . . 6

NAN
 . . . 6

NELLIE
 . . . 6

NICHOLSON
Doris Lee (b. 1910) . . . 3
Dorothy (b. 1886) . . . 1
Edward (b. 1891) . . . 1, 3
Francis Robert (b. 1852) . . . 1
Jean (b. 1920) . . . 3, 6
John Robert (b. 1877) . . . 1–2
Joseph (b. 1894) . . . 1, 3
Joseph Preston (b. 1918) . . . 3, 5
Martha (b. 1884) . . . 1, 3
Nellie (b. 1908) . . . 3, 5
Thomas (b. 1879) . . . 1–2
William (b. 1881) . . . 1, 3

TAYLOR
Doreen Ellen (b. 1921) . . . 2, 5
Francis Edward (b. 1917) . . . 2, 4
Gordon Arnold (b. 1938) . . . 4
James Preston (b. 1885) . . . 2

THOMPSON
Martha (b. 1832) . . . 1

TURNPENNY
Ethel Amelia . . . 4

UNKNOWN
 . . . 3, 8



Index of Places 14 January 2012

10

(Durham 2Q1857-10a242)
Lanchester . . . 1

Aircraft Engineer . . . 4
Apprentice Tailor . . . 3
Arthur Hulse - Brother in law . . . 4
Astwood Cemetry - Worcester

Cremated . . . 4
Boiler minder at colliery . . . 1
Bricklayer

Mason . . . 2
Bury . . . 7–8

St Johns . . . 5, 7
Bury - Ashes in St Johns Church . . . 2
Bury (40-1643)(91) . . . 2
Bury.

St. Stephens . . . 7
then vicar at Cannock Chase then St Johns

Priest - Ordained at Durham . . . 5
Tottington . . . 7

Butcher . . . 2
Cannock . . . 5, 7
Chief Estimator . . . 4
Civil Servant . . . 4
Civil Servant(clerk) . . . 2
Colliery Mason . . . 2
Cornay.

Jubilee Villa . . . 2
Cornsay . . . 3, 6

At - South Terrace . . . 2
Cornsay (Four Rooms)

Commercial St
4 . . . 2–3, 5

Cornsay (Lancaster 3Q1852-10a174) (BC)
Cornsay House . . . 1

Cornsay (Visitor - staying with grandfather Mark 
Johnson) . . . 1

Cornsay. . . . 1
Jubilee Villa . . . 2
New Cornsay

West Street
295 . . . 1

Corp.Royal Eng - No139960
1st WW - 2nd . . . 2

Corsay Colliery (Lanchester 1Q1910-10a372) . . . 3, 5
Darlington . . . 2, 5

Cockerton
Nichstream Lane

28 . . . 2
Darlington - (1a 219)(80) . . . 1–2
Darlington (3Q1947-1a184)(90) . . . 1
Date not known . . . 2
Droitwich

St. Nicholas . . . 2, 4
Durham . . . 6, 8

Castle Eden

Easington Colliery
Second Street

8 . . . 5
Cornsay

At - 103 Liddle Street . . . 2
Liddle Street

103 . . . 1
At - 103 . . . 2

West Street
295 . . . 1–3

Quebec . . . 1
Stanhope . . . 3
Waterhouses

Hamilton Row
30 . . . 2

Durham (1Q1901-10a425)
Lanchester . . . 1–2

Durham (1Q1940-10a903)(87) . . . 1
Durham (2Q1908-10a911)

Sunderland . . . 5
Durham (2Q1934-10a680)

Lanchester . . . 3, 5
Durham (2Q1936-10a297)(28)

Weardale . . . 3, 5
Durham (3Q1875-10a541)(MC)

The parish church of  St. Oswalds . . . 1
Durham (Dec 1984-3-1834)(76))

Sunderland . . . 5
Durham (Five rooms)

Staincliff
Robson Terraces

5 . . . 3
Durham (Three Rooms)

Cornsay
West Street

295 . . . 1
Durham (Two Rooms)

Cornsay Collliery
High Street

186 . . . 2
Durham.

Cornsay
Liddle Street

103 . . . 1
At - 103 . . . 3

Lanchester . . . 1–3
Cornsay Village . . . 1–2

The parish church of Hamsteels . . . 1–2
Durham. (2Q1936-10a417)

Weardale . . . 5
Durham. 3Q1891-10a370)

Cornsay Colliery. (Lanchester . . . 1, 3
Durham. 4Q1910-10a372)

Cornsay Colliery. (Lanchester . . . 3
Durhan



Index of Places 14 January 2012

11

Elvet
Hallgarth St . . . 1

Engine Driver . . . 1
Engineman at a colliery . . . 1
England (Wandsworth 3Q1892-1d652)

London
Wandsworth . . . 3

Estimating Engineer. . . . 4
Francis Robert Nicholson & George Wales Lambton. . . . 

2
General Labourer . . . 1
Germany

Lorch . . . 8
Great Ness.

Cremated -Shrewsbury.Funeral service at St Andrews 
Church . . . 5

Hexham . . . 4, 6
Joiner -  carpenter . . . 3
Labourer . . . 1
Lanchester. . . . 3–6

Cornsay
West Street

295 . . . 1–3
Lanchester.(BC)

Cornsay
West Street

295 . . . 2, 4
Lanchester.(Lanchester 10a 317)

Cornsay
New Cornsay

West Street
295 . . . 1

Leeds 5.
Hawkswood Estate

20 . . . 4
London

Wimbledon . . . 4
Toynbee Road

51 . . . 4
London.

Wimbledon
Lambton Road

65 . . . 4
Malvern (DC)

Malvern Community Hospital . . . 2, 4
Masons Labourer . . . 2
National Insurance Clerk . . . 2
New Cornsay . . . 2
Newcastle-Under-Lyme

Chesterton . . . 5
Owner "Red Lion Inn" Malvern . . . 4
Penrith . . . 7
Pobation Service . . . 7
Quebec . . . 1, 4
Scholar . . . 1–3
School Teacher . . . 2
School Teacher-Cornsay . . . 2
Second World war - RAF - 132332 . . . 5
Second World War -WAF-179099 . . . 5
Shropshire.

Great Ness . . . 5
St. Johns Chapel. (Weardale 1Q1906-10a397) . . . 1, 3
Stanhope . . . 4, 6
Surry.

Hersham . . . 2, 5
Telephone Engineer - Owns Nursing Home . . . 7
Thomas Gillespy & Thomas Magee . . . 1
W.T.A.Treacarthy  & A.P.Naion. . . . 4
West Hackney Parish Church (Hackney 2Q1923-1b826) . 

. . 1, 3
Wimbledon.(MC)

The parish church . . . 2, 4
Worcs

Malvern
North Malvern Road

46 . . . 4
Worcs.

London Road
Larkhill Road

5 . . . 4
Spetchley Road

112 . . . 4
Yorks (1Q1877-9d663)

Bedale . . . 2


